ORDINANCE NO. 2656

AN URGENCY ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA AMENDING SECTION 8.23.090 B.3 OF THE CHULA VISTA MUNICIPAL CODE TO ALLOW THE REFUSE COLLECTION FRANCHISEE TO FULLY RECOVER LANDFILL PROCESSING COSTS THROUGH CUSTOMER BILLING RATES

The City Council of the City of Chula Vista does ordain as follows:

Section 1. That Section 8.23.090 B.3 of the Chula Vista Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 8.23.090 Rates for Collection.

- B. Rate Modification Procedure.
 - 3. "Landfill Rate Component" Changes.

The proportion of modification to the Landfill Rate Component shall not exceed the proportion of change since grantee's last rate increase in the costs charged by the County of San Diego to Grantee for processing at the Otay Landfill for the latest twelve-month period.

Section II: The City Council hereby finds that this is a matter of urgency affecting the public health and general welfare because the rate modification is necessary in order to minimize the monthly impact to the ratepayers and shall be effective immediately upon its first reading and adoption by a four-fifth's vote.

Presented by

Robert Powell

Finance Director

Approved as to form by

Bruce M. Boogaard

City Attorney

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, California, this 19th day of December, 1995, by the following vote:

AYES:

Councilmembers:

Alevy, Moot, Padilla, Horton

NAYS:

Councilmembers:

Rindone

ABSENT:

Councilmembers:

None

ABSTAIN:

Councilmembers:

None

Shuly Syrton Shirley Horton, Mayor

ATTEST:

Beverly A. Authelet, City Clerk

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO) ss.
CITY OF CHULA VISTA)

I, Beverly A. Authelet, City Clerk of the City of Chula Vista, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance No. 2656 was introduced and approved as an urgency measure at a regular meeting held on the 19th day of December, 1995.

Executed this 19th day of December, 1995.

Beverly A. Authelet, City Clerk